
Susan Crowley

TRONOX

Office 702-651-2234 
CeiS 702-592-7727 

susan.crowley@tronox.com

April 3,2009

Ms. Diana Silsby
NPDES Compliance Coordinator
Bureau of Water Permits & Compliance
State of Nevada Division of Environmental Protection
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001
Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249

Dear Ms. Silsby:

SUBJECT: NPDES Permit NV0023060 Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) - Revised October 2008 DMR

Tronox LLC maintains an NPDES Permit #0023060 for discharge of treated water, as part of their on-going effort to 
remediate perchlorate in the Henderson area. DMRs for the fourth quarter 2008 (October, November and 
December) were filed in January 2008. Included with this correspondence is a revised October 2008 DMR, as 
Attachment 1. The DMR was updated to reflect receipt of additional analytical for the effluent's total phosphorus 
concentration for the first week in October (sample date October 6,2008). This analytical was completed as unusual 
total phosphorus information was provided by the contract laboratory for the original sample, and sample 
compromise was suspected. The additional analytical was completed on a refrigerated sample retained at the site, 
which was submitted once the unusua! result (6.7 mg/i) was received from the contract lab. The contract lab’s 
supervising chemist has indicated that the second sample's analytical (0.14 mg/I) is valid as the total phosphorus 
concentrations would not be degraded in the time between sample capture and analysis. His opinion is included as 
Attachment 2. Reports for both the originally submitted sample and the re-submitted sample are included, as 
Attachment 3.

I hereby certify that I am responsible for the services described in this document and for the preparation of this 
document. The services described in this document have been provided in a manner consistent with the current 
standards of the profession and, to the best of my knowledge, comply with all applicable federal, state and local 
statutes, regulations and ordinances.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact me at (702) 651-2234 office, (702) 592-7727 
cell or e-mail susan.crowlev@tronox.com. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Certified Environmental Manager, CEM 1428 expires 3-e-ii

Overnight Mail

cc: Please see attached distribution sheet
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Susan Crowley 

Ms. Diana Silsby 
NPDES Compliance Coordinator 
Bureau of Water Permits & Compliance 

TRONOX 

April3, 2009 

State of Nevada Division of Environmental Protection 
901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249 

Dear Ms. Silsby: 

Office 702-651-2234 
Cell702-592-7727 

susan.crow!ey@tronox.com 

SUBJECT: NPDES Permit NV0023060 Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs)- Revised October 2008 DMR 

Tronox LLC maintains an NPDES Permit #0023060 for discharge of treated water, as part of their on-going effort to 
remediate perchlorate in the Henderson area. DMRs for the fourth quarter 2008 (October, November and 
December) were filed in January 2008. Included with this correspondence is a revised October 2008 DMR, as 
Attachment 1. The DMR was updated to reflect receipt of additional analytical for the effluent's total phosphorus 
concentration for the first week in October (sample date October 6, 2008). This analytical was completed as unusual 
total phosphorus information was provided by the contract laboratory for the original sample, and sample 
compromise was suspected. The additional analytical was completed on a refrigerated sample retained at the site, 
which was submitted once the unusual result (6.7 mg/1) was received from the contract lab. The contract lab's 
supervising chemist has indicated that the second sample's analytical (0.14 mg/1) is valid as the total phosphorus 
concentrations would not be degraded in the time between sample capture and analysis. His opinion is included as 
Attachment 2. Reports for both the originally submitted sample and the re-submitted sample are included, as 
Attachment 3. 

I hereby certify that I am responsible for the services described in this document and for the preparation of this 
document. The services described in this document have been provided in a manner consistent with the current 
standards of the profession and, to the best of my knowledge, comply with all applicable federal, state and local 
statutes, regulations and ordinances. 

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact me at (702) 651-2234 office, (702) 592-7727 
cell or e-mail susan.crowley@tronox.com. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

lime(~ 
Susan Cr~wley U 
Certified Environmental Manager, GEM 1428expires3-8-11 

Overnight Mail 

cc: Please see attached distribution sheet 

Attachments 
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8000 West Lake Mead Parkway, Henderson, Nevada 89015 • P.O. Box 55, Henderson, Nevada 89009 
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ATTACHMENT 1

Revised Discharge Monitoring 

Report (DMR)

C:\snx\My 
Documents\Excel Spn

October 2008
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ATTACHMENT 2

Lab’s Supervising Chemist’s 

Opinion
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Documents\2009040^



Page 1 of3

Crowley, Susan [Contractor]

From: Andrew Eaton [Andrew.D.Eaton@us.mwhglobal.com] -

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2009 10:53 AM

To: Crowley, Susan [Contractor]
Cc: jeffrey.iambeth@VeoliaWaterNA.com; Keith Bailey

Subject: RE: Total P 2008.xls

In an acid preserved sample - which is the bottle we use for T-P there should be no difference. Even in an 
unpreserved bottle I would not expect any impact, because the phosphorus if anything gets either tied up in 
biota or released from biota during death, and one could theoretically lose some phosphorus to the sides of 
bottles that were unpreserved, but that could happen much earlier than 28 days... Not sure what the ambient 
pH is for the samples used to prepare the sample sent to us.

(|||) MWH Laboratories
Andrew Eaton, Ph.D.
Vice President/Laboratory Technical Director 
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Suite 100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
626.386.1125 (phone)
626.386.1101 (fax)
626.628.3493 (direct fax)
www.mwhlabs.com

This transmission and/or attachments contain information which is confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended for the addressee only. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify and return the original communication to the sender.



ATTACHMENT 3

Supporting 

Analytical Reports

C:\srrc\My 
Docurrents\Digital An

C:\srrc\My 
Documents\Digita[ An

Influent and Effluent - October 6,2008 Re-Submitted Effluent - October 6,2008

I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data was generated by a laboratory 
certified by the NDEP for each constituent and media presented herein, exceptions 

and corresponding justifications are provided below.

Susan M. Crowley, CEM
__________

fip, exp 3-8-11



(fir) MWH LaboratoriesA Division o( MWH An->sriais.;ric.
760 Royal Osks Driver. SuRft 100 Vrar.riwH,Culitorrua 9(0te-3ez2
r<jl:e2S386 J10DFax 628 386 *!0'- ' 600 566 USS SOQ SS7.7\

Laboratory Report

for

TronoxLLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55

Henderson , HV 89009

Attention: Susan Crowley 
Fax: (405) 302-4607

DATE OF ISSUE 
Dec 09 2008 
MWH LABORATORIES

01114CA

ADE Andy Eaton 
Project Manager

Report#: 259934 
Project: CL04 
PO#: Susan Crowle

Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all NELAC requirements unless 
noted in the Comments section or the Case Narrative. Following the cover page 
are Comments,QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling 5 page[s]



m mtrggB wmi®

December 9, 2008

Ms, Susan Crowley 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject; Case Narrative report 259934

Enclosed is MWH Laboratories Report 259934

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on 
November 25, 2008 with proper chain of custody. All containers were received 
without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at proper temperature. 
Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report 
package, along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

Sample 2811250304 was received past hold time and without proper 
preservation.

Note that for ion chromatography analyses such as perchlorate, the exact 
analysis time is not typically shown on the report. Either a 00:00 is shown or the 
time of injection of the first sample in the batch.

Sincerely,

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager
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THIS MEMORANDUM is an scknowfedgemsn! that a Sin of Lading has been issued and is not the Original S® of lading, nor 
a copy or duplicate, covering the properly named herein, and is intended solely for filing or record.
RECEIVED subject to the classifications and lawfully tiled tariffs in effect on the dale of die issue of this Bill of Lading.

SHIPPER'S NUMBER: 143454

Prom: TRDNOX LLC
the property described beicw, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said Carrier (the word Carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corpora!!on in 
possession ot the property under the contract; agrees to carry to its usual piece of delivery at safd destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another Garner on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each Carrier of aB or any said property over ail or any portion of said route to destination, and ss to each party at any time interested In all or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shail be subject to ai! the terms and conditions ot the Uniform Domestic Straight Kit of lading set torfn jt)in Uniform Freight Classification (Reflect on the date hereof, if this is 
a raii or a rail-water shipment, or (2) in the applicable motor carrier classification or tariff if this is a rrotor carrier shipment.Shipper hereby certifies that he Is familiar with all the terms and conditions of the said Bill of Lading, including those on the back 
thereof, set forth In the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said term* and conditions are hereby 
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for himself and hts assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Egress
Date
11/24/08

FROM NO. STATION: STATE

Henderson, NV 89015

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400

Authorization
M. Skromyda

FREIGHT CHARGES
S) Prepaid □ Coilect

NIAR
UNE
NO.

CUSTOMER PO OR REQ'N NO.

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NVpfTBiriM^yiTn-rr- c* nrr     urn-.ifr

STOCK NO. I TOTAL QUANTITY

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOXtLC

CODE NO. WCN !S 

1321.10181
if it moves between two ports by water, the 
law requires that She Biff of Lading shall stale 
whether it is Carrier's or Shippers weight.

Ice Chest with water samples 

2 bottles - influent, Effluent

Not Regulated

t COOLER
Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bid of Lading, if this shipment is to 
be detivered to the Consignee without 
recourse on the Consignor, the Consignor 
shall sign the following slstemeni:

The Carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and ail 
other lawful charges.

TRONOX LLC

The description and weight indicated on this 
Silt of Lading are correct. Subject to 
verification by the Governing Weighing and 
tnspeciion Bureau according to Agreement.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS

PLACARDS OFFERED [~1 YES PWCARDS ACCEPTED L] YES
S NO £3 NO

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL, LEAK.. 
FIRE. EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
800-424-9300

483-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
202-403-7615 FROM OUTSIDE THE
CONTINENTAL US.

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

1
TOTALGROSS WEIGHT
8

TOTALTARE WEIGHT
0 8 'Shippers imprint in lieu of stamp; nol a pari of

NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or 
declared value of toe property is hereby speerffeatiy slated by the shipper to be not exceeding per

Bti! of lading approved by the interstate 
Commerce Commission"

r n' iion ~r~i •i'n ni'i~n—irri'ini -|—
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED, PACKAGED. MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR 
TRANSPORTATiON ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

TRONOX LLC PER AGENT PER
Shipper permanent post office address of Carron Williamsshipper, PO Box 268559, Oklahoma City, OK73126-8659



Page I of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702)651-2230 
TRONOXLLC 
TRONOXLLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPING DEPARTMENT 
HENDERSON, NV 89015

FedSn,Sxjsess
Ship Date: 24NOV08 
ActWgt 8.0 LB 
CAD: 2274147/INET8091 
Account#: S “*”***
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: (626) 568-6400 BILL SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON LABS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref#
Invoice#
PO#
Dept#

MSO #143454

MONROVIA, CA 91016

JRK#
102011 7971 3516 6793

TUE-25NOV A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the ’Print' button on this page to print your iabel to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellalion of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, nondelivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic vaiueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, IncidentaLconsequeniiai, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented toss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shippi.ng/html/en/PrintIFrame.htrnl 1 t /''*» *

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101633110000027971351667932013

[)>�01�0291016�840�11�7971351667930201�FDE�089101662�329��1/1�8.0LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101633000002��15Z2274147�20Z�0.0�KMSO #143454�26Zd5c6����



MWH Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016 

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCGEE~MP
PO#: Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 259934 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 11/25/08. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample Date
Tests Scheduled

2811250302 EFFLUENT-COMP Water
•■.. V' • ' : CL04 ' • •

2811250303 INFLUENT-COMP Water
: :CL04 • :

2811250304 EFFLUENT Water
'• ' •• •. •: y.T-P •■•••• •' ■ ■

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

CL04 Perchlorate
: / '• ' T-P • • ■ ' Total phosphorus as P • • . :

22-nov-2008 10:00:00 

22-nov-20 08 10:00:00 

06-OCt-2 008 10:00:00

1 -



MWH LaboratoriesA Division nf fAYSr! Americas, Inc.

Report
Comments
#259934

750 Ro>'Si Oaks Ortvft, Sui!« TOO Uoritovta, CHifioma 31016-0625 
TbI: 826 3661100 Fax: 626 386 1101 t &005S6 IASS (i K» 566 52271

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by a laboratory certified by the NDEP 
for each constituent and me^Lia presented herein.

Signature:

Group Comments
T-P sample received past holding time.

(QC Ref#: 2811250304}
Test: Total phosphorus as P (S4500PF/ 365.1)

Q5 - Sample received with inadequate chemical preservation, 
but preserved by the laboratory.

Comments - Page 1 of 1



(fir) MWH LaboratoriesA Divixion nf MWH Americas, Inc.

Laboratory- 
Hits Report 
#259934

750 Rtryal Oaks onw>. Suite 1C-0 Monrovia. O.lrttysHS 91016-3629 
Tel: 62C3S6 1100 r-at: 626 38$ 1101 1 300 556 LASS (! £M» 566 5227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 25-nov-2008 17:17:12
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID "Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2811250302 EFFLUENT-COMP

2811250303 INFLUENT-COMP

11/27/08 Perchlorate

2811250304 EFFLUENT

254000 ug/1 20000

12/03/08 Total phosphorus as P 0.14 mg/1 0.020

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY
Hits Report - Page 1 of 1



750 P<tysl Oaks’Oriv®, 5uH6 VCO Moivowj, Calitoftna 9lO'5-362S 
Tft(.-626 336«100 
P3K-62e3SS JS01 ! BOO 565 IASS (t 300 566S227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
Susan Crowley 
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

(JT) MWH LaboratoriesA Division (,i (WWW Arsr&riiSi, Inc.

Laboratory 
Data Report 
#259934

Samples Received 
11/25/08

Prepared Analyzed OC RefS Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

EFFLUENT-COMP (2811250302) Sampled on. 11/22/08 10:00
11/27/08 00:00 462031 { SPA 314 ) Perchlorate ND ug/1 10 5

INFLUENT-COMP (2811250303) Sampled on 11/22/08 10:00
11/27/OS 00:00 462031 { EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 254000 ug/1 20000 5000

EFFLUENT (2811250304) Sampled on 10/06/08 10:00
12/03/08 14:38 463811 ( S4S00PF/ 365.1) Total phosphorus as P 0.14(Q5) mg/1 0.020 1

Data Report - Page 1 of 1



ISORoyslOaks Drivs, Suae ICC 
Uonrrwis, OJiifwrea 9:01(^-3629 
Tel: 626 386 !10Q Fax:626 386 »Kn 
: 800 5061/.as {! 000 56(3 5?2T)

(ff|) MWH LaboratoriesA Dfyiiion of MWrl Arnoriclis. Inc.

Tronox LLC - Henderson

Laboratory 
QC Suinmary 
#259934

QC Ref #462031 - Perchlorate Analysis Date: 11/27/2008

2811250302 EFFLUENT-COMP Analyzed by: ser
2811250303 INFLUENT-COMP Analyzed by: ser

QC Ref #462811 - Total phosphorus as P Analysis Date: 12/03/2008

2811250304 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: njr

QC Summary - Page 1 of 1



Laboratory

(0|) MWH Laboratories #259934rtA tX-Atioo oi MW Arr^rlcan. !r,c. TT i
760 Royal Oaks Drive, Sufcs ICO Morn>v«, Cftiiforiva 91016-3625 
7«i.626 386 !n»Pair €26 3SS not l SOd 656 i.A3S f J 300 506 5227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #462031 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 28 1123007 0 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 26.3 UGL 105.2 < 85-115 )
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 25.5 UGL 102.0 { 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 4.00 UGL 100.0 < 75-125 )
MB LX Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 22.0 UGL 88.0 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 21.7 UGL 36.6 ( 80-120 )
RPD_L.CS Perchlorate 105.200 102.000 UGL 3.1 ( 0-15 )
RPD_MS Perchlorate 38.000 86.800 UGL 1.0 ( 0-15 )

QC Ref #462811 Total phosphorus as P

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (^5
MS Spiked sample Lab S 28 11250175 MGL < 0-0 )
LCS1 Total phosphorus p 0.4 0.397 KGL 99.2 ( 90-110 )
LCS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.406 MGL 101.5 ( 90-110 )
KBLK Total phosphorus as p ND <0.020 MGL
MHL_CHK Total phosphorus as p 0.02 0.015 MGL 75.0 < 50-150 )
MS Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.421 MGL 105.2 < 90-110 )
MS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.426 MGL 206.5 ( 90-210 )
MSD Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.411 MGL 102.7 ( 90-110 )
RPD_LCS Total phosphorus as p 93.250 101,500 MGL 2.2 ( 0-10 >
RPD_MS Total phosphorus as p 105.250 102.750 MGL 2.4 C 0-20 )

RPD (%>

KPD (%>

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results ate highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LC8. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.

QC Report - Page 1 of 1



7S0 Rcya) Oaks Om«, SuH& TCO Monrovia, CaWomta 9fO!6-3e29 Tel: 62$ 388 1100
Fax: 6263881101 1 600 568 LASS (! 800 566 S227;

Laboratory Report

for

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55

Henderson , NV 89009

Attention: Susan Crowley 
Fax: (405) 302-4607

DATE OF ISSUE 
Nov 03 2008 
MWH LABORATORIES

01114C A

ADE Andy Eaton 
Project Manager

Report#: 255906 
Project: CL04 
PO#: Susan Crowle

Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all NELAC requirements unless 
noted in the Comments section or the Case Narrative. Following the cover page 
are Comments,QC Report,QC Summary,Data Report,Hits Report, totaling 16 page[s].

H
i'*



& mstrm &mw

November 4, 2008

Ms. Susan Crowiey 
Tronox 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009

Subject: Case Narrative report 255906

Enclosed is MWH Laboratories Report 255906

Sample receipt: The samples arrived at MWH Laboratories, Monrovia, CA on 
October 7, 2008 with proper chain of custody. All containers were received 
without any visible signs of tampering or breakage at proper temperature. 
Samples are identified on the acknowledgement, which is part of the report 
package, along with the chain of custody.

Case Narrative:
For the MWH Laboratories data the following issues were observed:

TKN values were, less than ammonia on the influent. This has been 
documented multiple times as an analytical interference with the TKN.

Ion chromatography analyses do not show actual analysis time for samples with 
holding times of >72 hours, instead they show the time of first injection on a 
batch or 00:00.

The total suspended solids sample on the effluent was reanalyzed past holding 
time because of a high MRL. Initial analysis result was 25 mg/L and the re­
analysis past hold time was 21 mg/L.

Radium 226/228 results were submitted by Pace Laboratories. Please see their 
case narrative for any issues.

Sincerely,

Andrew Eaton, PhD 
Project Manager

oO Roys; G;ws !>;vp 
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THIS MEMORANDUM Is an sckncwiedgemenuhal a 8iE! of lading has been issued and is fiat ihe Original Bill o< (.acfing, nor
3 copy or duplicate, covering tfie property named herein, end is intended sdety for fting cr record SHiPPER’S NUMBER: 143376
RECEIVED subject to the dassificstions and iawfulty filed tariffs In etfeci on the dale or (he issue of this Bid of lading.
From: TROtiOX LLCthe property descr.bed Below, in apparent good order, except as noted {contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, 
and destined as indicated befow. ivfucft said Carrier jihe v/ord Carrier being understood throughout this contract as meshing any person or corporation in 
possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery si said destination. If or. its route, otherwise to deliver to another Carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as fo each Carrier c/aH or any sari property over alt cr any portion of said route to 
<testrrta!ion. and as to each part)' at any lime interested in st! or any of ssto property, that every service to be performed hereunder sha« be subject to ail the terms and conditions of the Uniform. Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth (t) in Uniform Freight Gasification in effect on the date hereof, if fhrs is 
s rati or a rait-water shipment, or (2) in the sepiicsSte motor carrier ciassificsfton cr tanff if this is a motor carrier shipment.Shipper hereby certifies that he Is familiar with ail the terms and conditions of the said Biil of Lading, including those on the back thereof, set forth In the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby 
agreed to by the Shipper and accepted for hlmeett and bis assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
Date
10/06/08

FROM NO. STATION: STATS

Henderson, NV 89015

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400

Authorization
S. CROWLEY

FREIGHT CHARGES
0 Prepaid □ Collect

N/AR

NO.

CUSTOMER PO OR REQ'N NO.

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NV

FULL NAME OF SHIPPER TRONOX LLC

CODE NO. WCN IS 

1321.10400
If it moves between two ports by wafer, the 
law requires lhal trie Bill of Lading shall stale 
whether it is Carrier’s or Shippers weight.

STOCK NO. TOTAL QUANTITY

Weekly Discreets—

(Influent - Effluent Weekly Grabs) 
Not Regulated

One - ice chest @ 21 lbs 
One - ice chest @ 31 lbs

2 COOLERS
Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bill of Lading, if (his shipment is to 
be delivered to the Consignee without 
recourse on me Consignor, the Consignor 
shall sign the following statement:

The Carrier shall not make delivery of (his 
shipment without payment of freight and ail 
other (awful charges.

TRONOXLLC

The description and weight indicated on this 
Bill of Lading are correct. Subject to 
verification by the Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreement,

TRUCK SHIPMENTS

PLACARDS OFFERED d YES PLACARDS ACCEPTED Q YES
[X] NO S NO

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL. LEAK,
F IRE. EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT
800-424-9300

483-7616 IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
202-483-7616 FROM OUTSiDE THE
CONTINENTAl US.

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

2
TOTALGROSS WEIGHT

52

TOTAL
TARE WEIGHT

0 52 •Shippers imprint in lieu of stamp; not a part of

NOTE: Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are rewireC to state spc-dfcaily in vriting the agreed or nedareC value of(he property. The agreed or 
dedared value of !he property is hereby specifically slated by the shipper to be not exceeding pet

Bill ol Lading approved by the interstate 
Commerce Commission"

i in t~i mif nrmnii~i I-m TNtrwnrff rmi ryi.irm^Arrmnr:) rmoacMfcw.
THfS fS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED. DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE iN PROPER CONDITION FOR 
TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
TRONOX LLC PER AGENT PERShipper permanent post office address of shipper, PO Box 26865S. Oklahoma City. OK 
73t26-e65P

Carron Wifliams



Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702)651-2230 
TRONOX LLC 
TRONOX LLC
6000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPiNG DEPARTMENT 
HENDERSON, NV $§01$

Express
Ship Dale: 06QCTG8 
AcfWgl: 31 LB 
CAD: 2274147/INET8091 
Accounts ***“**"*
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIP TO: 6265886400 Bill SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON UBS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# 
invoice # 
PO# 
Dept#

MSO #143376

MONROVIA, CA 910163629

TCK#
0201 7905 9557 6606

QZ WHPA

TUE-07OCT A2
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the ’Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or Inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping- Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result, in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx wil! not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the resuit of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely clalm.Umitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, Including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or spedai Is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is 5500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

htfnfi‘//www frvlnv rmri/cHm-nma/html/An/PrintTPramw i a /^cyoAAO

7750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100

39101683110000017905955766062016

[)>�01�02910163629�840�11�7905955766060201�FDE�089101662�280� �1/1�31LB�N�750 ROYAL OAKS DR # 100�MONROVIA�CA�ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING�06�10ZED004�11ZMONTGOMERY WATSON LABS�12Z6265686400�30Z39101683000001��15Z2274147�20Znull00�0�28Z�KMSO #143376�26Z1923����



THIS MEMORANDUM !S an scknowleugement thet a Bill ct Laotng has been issued ana is no! !be Origins! Bi!i of Lading, nor 
a copy or duplicale, covering the property named herein, and is intended solety for filing or record.
RECEIVED subject to the classifications and lawfully filed tariffs in effect on the o'ate of the issue of this Bill of Lading.

SHIPPER'S NUMBER: 143376

From: TRONOX LLC
the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, 
end destined as indicated below, which said Carrier {the word Carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the cor,tract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its route, otherwise to deliver to another Carrier on the route lo said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each Carnet of 08 or any said property over at! or any portion of said route to destination, and as lo each party at any time interested in ait or any of said property, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of the Urn'torm Domestic Straight Bill of Lading set forth ft) in Uniform Freight Classification in effect on the date hereof, if this is 
a rail or a rait-water shipment, or (2) in the applicable motor carrier dassficalion or tariff if mis is a motor carrier shipment.Shipper hereby certifies that he Is familiar with all the terms and conditions of the said Biil of Lading, including those on the back thereof, set forth In the classification or tariff which governs the transportation of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions are hereby 
agreed lo by the Shipper and accepted for hlmseff and his assigns.

CARRIER

Federal Express
Date
10/06/08

FROM NO. STATION: STATE

Henderson, NV 89015

MWH LABORATORIES 
750 Royal Oaks Avenue, Suite #100 
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 
Phone: 626-568-6400

Authorization
S. CROWLEY

FREIGHT CHARGES
M Prepaid □ Collect

N/AR
LINE
NO.

CUSTOMER PO OR REQ'N NO.

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

SHIPPED FROM
Henderson, NV

STOCK NO.

PULL NAME OF SHIPPER 
TRONOX LLC

CODE NO. WCN IS 

1321.10400
if it moves between two ports by water, the 
law requires that the Silt of Lading shall state 
whether it is Carrier’s or Shippers weight.

TOTAL QUANTITY

Weekly Discreets™

(Influent - Effluent Weekly Grabs) 
Not Regulated

One - ice chest @ 21 ibs 
One - ice chest @ 31 ibs

2 COOLERS
Subject to Section 7 of Conditions of 
applicable Bill of lading, if ihis shipment is to 
be delivered to the Consignee without 
recourse on the Consignor, (he Consignor 
shall sign the following statement:

The Carrier shall not make delivery of this 
shipment without payment of freight and ait 
other lawful charges.

TRONOX LLC

The description and weight indicated on this 
Bill of Lading are correct. Subject to 
verification by the Governing Weighing and 
Inspection Bureau according to Agreement.

TRUCK SHIPMENTS

PLACARDS OFFERED Q YES PUCARDS ACCEPTED [D YES
B NO S NO

NUMBER OF PACKAGES GROSS WEIGHT TARE WEIGHT NET WEIGHT
0

2
TOTAL

GROSS WEIGHT
52

TOTAL
TARE WEIGHT

0 52

NOTE: Where Hie rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to slate specifically In writing the agreed cr declared value of the property. The agreed or 
declared value of the property is hereby specifically staled by the shipper to be not exceeding per

FOR CHEMICAL EMERGENCY-SPILL, LEAK, 
FIRE. EXPOSURE OR ACCIDENT 

CALL CHEMTREC - DAY OR NIGHT 
800-424-8300

483-761S IN DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
202-483-7656 FROM OUTSIDE THE 
CONTiNENTAl US.

“Shippers imprint in tleu of stamp; not a part of 
Bill of Lading approved by the Interstate 
Commerce Commission"

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED MATERIALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED, DESCRIBED, PACKAGED, MARKED AND LABELED AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION FOR 
TRANSPORTATION ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

PER AGENT
Carron WNItams

TRONOX LLC
Shipper permanent post office address of shipper, PO Box 268859. Oklahoma City. OK 
73126-8859

PER



Page 1 of 1

From: Origin ID: LASA (702)651-2230 
TRONOX UX 
TRONOXLLC
8000 LAKE MEAD PARKWAY 
SHIPPiNG DEPARTMENT 
HENDERSON, NV 89015

ledig.Eqms
Ship Dale: D60CTG8 
AdWgl: 21 LB 
CAD: 2274147/INET8091 
Account: S «”*•**♦*
Delivery Address Bar Code

SHIPTO: 626K86400 Bill SENDER
ATTN: SAMPLE RECEIVING 
MONTGOMERY WATSON LABS 
750 ROYAL OAKS DR #100

Ref# MSO #143376 
Invoice #
PO#
Dept#

MONROVIA, CA 910163629

s 79803064 0755
TUB • 07OCT A2

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT

QZ WHPA

91016
CA-US
BUR

After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the iabel can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could 
result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number. ’

Use of this system constitutes your agreement lo the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any daim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of ioss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely ciaim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidenta!,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shippins/html/enyPrintrFrame Him) 1 /\ rs fr\
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MWH Laboratories
750 Royal Oaks Drive, Monrovia, CA 91016 

PHONE: 626-386-1100/FAX: 626-386-1101

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
PO Box 55
Henderson, NV 89009 
Attn: Susan Crowley 
Phone: 702-651-2234

Customer Code: KERRMCGEE-MP
PO#: Susan Crowley PO 

Group#: 255906 
Project#: CL04 
Proj Mgr: Andrew Eaton 

Phone: (626) 386-1125

The following samples were received from you on 10/07/08. They have been 
scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information 
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for 
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample# Sample Id Matrix
Tests Scheduled

Sample Date

2810070126 EFFLUENT Water 06-oct-2008 08:30:00
•V:.'!-.'- ’• •.'••• : @R2 26ED'D •@R22 8EDD^-RADC'WB • CL03 •• ; : •' CL04 V '• l COLOR'l • .

CR CRVI-LOW FE N-INOR NH3 NH3-DIST
vyi.v : ■ :■ ■: :■■■. V. ;: :• :N02-N • : NG3 i '-/V: P . • • ' • :ph ' : ■: ■ : Ti : i lt-P' : - /

TKN TSS
2810070127 INFLUENT I1- '. ; l . -M'-. :7 V o'--.Water •! : '• •06-o;ct-200'8 - 09 : 00 : 00

CL03 CL04 COLOR CR CRVI-LOW N-INOR
; ■: i V-:'--.v ! -NH3 ■: •■:■■! : : NH3-DIST N02-N • L NOB - ' : . : ' T O ' '

. T-P TKN

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description

• '• •• -@R226EDD '• '-.Radium ;226 {Sub) : : - ; :
@R228EDD Radium 228 (Sub)

• :@RADCWB 1 •: :Gross '-Alpha' Radiation ' : : ■
CL03 Chlorate by IC

:; CL04 ■ ■ ■"PeroHlorate ■■■■'■. ■■ : ; ■■■■' > ■ ■■■ 
COLOR Apparent Color
CR ; : Chromium, tTotal, - I CAP : : ■
CRVI-LOW Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)

: : FE ■ ■ ■■ ! ■ -Iroh,'-total,; TCAP : ' ! ■'-v ■:-
N-INOR Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc

• ■ : NH3 ' ' ' • ' Ammonia •Nitrogen : • : -
NH3-D1ST NPDES Ammonia Distillation

: ■ :NC>2-N '■ ■ 'Nit-rite/- 'Nitrogen by IC : '
NO3 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

• : • -P • Metals 'sample pH • • •
PH PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)

'■■■■ ' T Metals Turbidity ' '
T-P Total phosphorus as P

; ' TKN Kjeldahl Nitrogen
TSS Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

1



Report
Comments
#255906

700 Rcyai Oaks Ortvft. Suite TOO Monrovia, CefitorniB 61016-3629 
Te:: 626 335 1100 Fax: €38 3861101 ! 800 506 LASS (i 800 566 5227>

Client Specific Comments
I hereby certify that all laboratory analytical data 
was generated by '' ’ ' rtified by the NDEP
for each constitu resented herein.

Group Comments
Analytical results for Radium 226 & Radium 228 are submitted 
by Pace Analytical Services, PA. Nevada Cert PA91~2Q04~77

CQC Ref#: 2810070126)
Test: Total Suspended Solids (TSS) (SM 2540D)

Sample was originally ananlyzed within HT on 10/10. But the 
MRL was over range. But the Mblank was ND. Result was 25mg/L 
. Data was not reported.

HA - Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis was 
past holding time.

Signature:

Comments - Page 1 of 1



@ MWH LaboratoriesAOMstonttiMiWAiTf*ricss. !nc,
7SCftoysi Oaks Oriw.Sottft ICC Mmirov'S, Caltfo'rwa 91018-5629 
Tel. 62$ 386 1100 
Fax: 626 38S 1101 t SOOSSSUaSO BOO 566 5227}

Laiborafcory
Hits Report
#255906

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 07-oct-2008 15:49:19
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2810070126 EFFLUENT

10/20/08 Radium 226 <0.597 3 pci/l 0.28
10/20/08 Radium 226, Minimal Detectable 0.597 pCi/1
10/20/08 Radium 226, Two Sigma Error 0.276 pCi/1
10/17/08 Radium 228 <0.792 5 pci/l 0.79
10/17/08 Radium 228, Minimum Detectable 0.792 pCi/1
10/17/08 Radium 228, Two Sigma Error 0.440 pCi/1
10/15/08 Alpha, Gross 33 15 pci/l 12
10/15/08 Alpha, Min Detectable Activity 11.6 pCi/1
10/15/08 Alpha, Two Sigma Error 13 pCi/1 \

10/15/08 Gross Alpha + adjusted error 43.9 pci/l
10/13/08 Ammonia Nitrogen 3.2 mg/1 0.25
10/07/08 Apparent Color 10 15 ACU 3.0
10/30/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.015 mg/1 0.010
10/30/08 Iron, Total, ICAP 2.1 0.3 mg/1 0.020
10/09/08 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 5.7 mg/1 0.20
10/21/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No
10/07/08 PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 6.6 6.5-8..5 Units 0.010
10/15/08 Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 3.2 mg/1 0.20
10/16/08 Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 21 mg/1 10
10/08/08 Total phosphorus as P 6.7 mg/1 0.20

2810070127 INFLUENT

10/13/08 Ammonia Nitrogen 11 mg/1 0.50
10/07/08 Apparent Color 25 15 ACU 3.0
10/22/08 Chlorate by IC 392000 ug/1 10000
10/10/08 Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.021 mg/1 0.010
10/07/08 Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 16 ug/1 0.50
10/09/08 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4.8 mg/1 1.0
10/14/08 Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No

- Page 1 of 2
SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.

Hits Report



MWH LaboratoriesA Division of Amoflcns. Inc.

Laboratory
Hits Report
#255906

750 Royal OaJis Dr'vft, Suite 100 Monrovia, California 91016-36ZS 
Tel: 626 MS J100 Pax: 62S 386 1101 1 800 566 LASS (1 800 566 S?27>

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
Susan Crowley 
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Samples Received 
07-oct-2008 15:49:19

Analyzed Sample# Sample ID Result Federal UNITS MRL
MCL

2810070127 INFLUENT

10/07/08 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 12 10 mg/1 5.0
10/16/08 Perchlorate 315000 ug/1 20000
10/15/08 Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 23 . mg/1 0.20
10/17/08 Total phosphorus as P 0.07 mg/1 0.020

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY.
Hits Report - Page 2 of 2



MWH LaboratoriesA Division ol MVAiAnerlCiSS, Inc.

Laboratory
Data Report
#255906

750 ReyaSOaks Dm/®. Sufstt ICO UonroviH, Cufifoiriia 91016-3629 
Tel: 623 366 <100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 f 800 566 LASS {1 800 566 52275

Tronox LLC - Henderson Samples Received
Susan Crowley 10/07/08
PO Box 55
Henderson , NV 89009

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref# Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

EFFLUENT (28X0070126) Sampled on 10/06/08 08:30
10/20/08 22:40 456712 < ML/EPA 300.0 ) Chlorate by IC ND ug/i 50 5
10/11/08 15:28 455100 { EPA 314 } Perchlorate ND ug/1 10 5
10/07/08 00:00 455107 ( SM 21208 ) Apparent Color 10 ACU 3.0 1
10/30/08 00:37 458223 ( Mt/BPA 200.7 ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.015 mg/l 0.010 • 1
10/07/08 11:25 454592 ( EPA 218.6 ) Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) ND ug/1 0.10 1
10/21/08 14:10 ( EPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. y Yes/No 0 1
10/30/08 00:37 458228 ( ML/EPA 200.7 ) Iron, Total, ICAP 2.1 mg/l 0.020 1
10/15/08 12:30 ( EPA 300.0 ) Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 3.2 mg/l 0.20 1
10/13/08 14:47 455507 ( EPA 350.1 ) Ammonia Nitrogen 3.2 mg/l 0.25 5
10/07/08 00:00 457015 ( Ml/EPA 300.0 ) Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC ND mg/l 5.0 50
10/07/08 12:55 454724 ( Ml/EPA 300.0 } Nitrate as Nitrogen, by IC ND mg/l 5.0 50
10/07/08 00:00 454574 ( SM 4500-HB ) PH (H3=past HT, not compliant) 6.6 Units 0.010 1
10/08/08 11:37 454664 ( S4500PP/ 365.1) Total phosphorus as P 6.7 mg/l 0.20 10
10/09/08 14:39 455020 < EPA 351.2 ) Kjeldahl Nitrogen 5.7 mg/l 0.20 1
10/16/08 16:00 456373 ( SK 2540D ) Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 21(HA) mg/l 10 1

Gross Alpha Radiation
10/15/08 16:20 456168 ! EPA 900.0 ) Alpha, Gross 33 pCi/l 12 1
10/15/03 IS :20 4E6168 ( EPA 900.0 ) Gross Alpha +• adjusted error 43.9 pCi/1 0 l
10/15/08 16:20 456163 ( EPA 900.0 ) Alpha, Two Sigma Error 13 PCi/1 0 1
10/15/08 16:20 4S616B ( EPA 900.0 ) Alpha, Min Detectable Activity 11.6 pCi/I 0 1

Radium 226 (Sub)
10/20/08 00 : 00 t SPA 903.1 ) Sadium 226 <0.597 pCi/1 0.28 1
10/20/08 00:00 ( EPA 903.1 ) Radium 226, Two Sigma Error 0.276 pCi/1 0 1
10/20/08 00:00 { EPA 903.1 i Radium 226, Minimal Detectable 0.597 pCi/1 0 1

Radium 228 (Sub)
10/17/08 00:00 f SPA 904.0 ) Radium 228 <0.792 pCi/1 0.79 l
10/17/03 00:00 1 EPA 904.0 i Radium 228, Two Sigma Error 0.440 PCi/1 0 i
10/17/08 00:00 i EPA 904.0 ) Radium 228, Minimum Detectable. 0.7S2 pCi/1 0 l

Data Report - Page 1 of 2



(IB) MWH LaboratoriesA Kvj«rOrt t>f WW'W/5w#7/cse. Inc.
750 Rcyfil 0*4 Drive, Stifle 500 Monrov^s.Caatorrns 91056-3629 
T^:©2« 338 UOO tx*; 62e3W51!C- l 800550 LABS (' 800 506 5227)

Laboratory
Data Report
#255906

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Prepared Analysed QC Ref« Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

INFLUENT (2810070127) Sampled on 10/06/08 09:00
10/22/08 15:36 457182 { ML/SPA 300.0 ) Chlorate by IC 392000 ug/1 10000 1000
10/16/08 00:24 456166 ( EPA 314 ) Perchlorate 315000 ug/1 20000 5000
10/07/08 00:00 455107 ( SM 2120B ) Apparent Color 25 ACU 3.0 I
10/10/08 23:56 455115 ( ML/EPA 200.7 ) Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.021 mg/l 0.010 1
10/07/08 12:06 454592 ( EPA 218.6 > Hexavalent chromium{Dissolved) 16 ug/1 0.50 5
10/14/08 15:41 < SPA 200 Prep ) Metals digestion performed. Y Yes/No O' 1
10/15/08 12:30 ( EPA 300.0 > Total Inorganic Nitrogen-Calc 23. mg/l 0.20 1
10/13/08 14:47 455507 ( EPA 350.1 ) Ammonia Nitrogen 11 »g/l 0.50 10
10/07/08 00:00 457015 ( Kt/EPA 300.0 ) Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC ND mg/l 5.0 50
10/07/08 13:08 454724 ( ML/EPA 300.0 > Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 12 mg/l 5.0 50
10/17/08 13:08 456182 ( S4500PP/ 365. 1) Total phosphorus as P 0.07 ®g/i 0.020 1
10/09/08 14:39 455020 ( EPA 351.2 ) Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4.8 mg/l 1.0 5

Data Report ~ Page 2 of 2



t,; mA>*H*WW*K****&***M,M>< ............................. .

MWH LaboratoriesA Division oi MVWf Arr.efkstk Inc.

Laboratory 
QC Summary 
#255906

750 Royal Oaks Ortv*. Sul!* tOO 
f.tonrovifi, CSifomla 91016-3629 Tel: 6283861100 
Fax: 626 386110! i 800 565 LABS <1 900 566 5227>

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #0 Metals sample pH Analysis Date: 10/10/2008

2810070126
2810070126
2810070127
2810070127

EFFLUENT
EFFLUENT
INFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analyzed by: jrf 
Analyzed by: jrf 
Analyzed by: jrf 
Analyzed by: jrf

QC Ref #454574 - PH (H3=past HT, not compliant)Analysis Date: 10/07/2008

2810070126 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: sar

QC Ref #454592 - Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)Analysis Date: 10/07/2008

2810070126
2810070127

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analyzed by: tlh 
Analyzed by: tlh

QC Ref #454664 - Total phosphorus as P

2810070126 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/08/2008

Analyzed by: njr

QC Ref #454724 - Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

2810070126
2810070127

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/07/2008

Analyzed by: sxk 
Analyzed by: sxk

QC Ref #455020 - Kjeldahl Nitrogen

2810070126
2810070127

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/09/2008

Analyzed by: njr 
Analyzed by: njr

QC Ref #455100 - Perchlorate

2810070126 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/11/2008

Analyzed by: ser

QC Summary - Page 1 of 3



MWH LaboratoriesA OArfsitfrt oi MWH Amnion, !nc,
750 Royfli Oaks Ortva, SuBft too Monrovia, Ca«!o«Ha 9TO!6'3S2g 
Tel. 626 386 »100 Fax: €28 3861101 1 800 568 LABS (1 800 66C» 5237)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

Laboratory 
QC Summary 

#255906

QC Ref #455107 Apparent Color

2810070126
2810070127

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/07/2008

Analyzed by: nem 
Analyzed by: nem

QC Ref #455115 - Chromium, Total, ICAP

2810070127 INFLUENT

QC Ref #455507 - Ammonia Nitrogen

2810070126
2810070127

EFFLUENT
INFLUENT

QC Ref #456166 - Perchlorate

2810070127 INFLUENT

QC Ref #456168 - Gross Alpha Radiation

2810070126 EFFLUENT

QC Ref #456182 - Total phosphorus as P

2810070127 INFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/10/2008

Analyzed by: csk

Analysis Date: 10/13/2008

Analyzed by: njr 
Analyzed by: njr

Analysis Date: 10/16/2008 

Analyzed by: ser

Analysis Date: 10/15/2008 

Analyzed by: mal

Analysis Date: 10/17/2008 

Analyzed by: njr

QC Ref #456373 - Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Analysis Date: 10/16/2008

2810070126 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: yaa

QC Summary - Page 2 of 3



MWH LaboratoriesA Division oi fustw Ame-'lcas, Inc.

Laboratory 
QC Summary 

#255906

750 Royzl Oaks Drtve. Suiie 1G0 Monrovia, California S?S>i6-3625 
Tel: 626 306 HOC Fax: 628 3S6 H01 I 800 566 WSS (f S00 566 5227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #456712 - Chlorate by IC Analysis Date: 10/20/2008

2810G70126 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: ser

QC Ref #457015 - Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC Analysis Date: 10/07/2008

2810070126 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: sxk
2810070127 INFLUENT Analyzed by: sxk

QC Ref #457182 - Chlorate by IC Analysis Date: 10/22/2008

2810070127 INFLUENT Analyzed by: ser

QC Ref #458223 - Chromium, Total, ICAP Analysis Date: 10/30/2008

2810070126 EFFLUENT Analyzed by: csk

QC Ref #458228 - Iron, Total, ICAP

2810070126 EFFLUENT

Analysis Date: 10/30/2008

Analyzed by: csk

QC Summary - Page 3 of 3



(Ht) MWH Laboratories^•1#' A Oiwsiswi ot MWH Atriaricas. Inc.
750 Roys! Oaks Oriws, SuRe <(30 Mofa'cvis, Csfitomtci 91CU6-362S 
Tel: 62$ SS8 1100 Fax: 626 388110:! 800 668 IA35 [• S00 566 5277)

Iiaboratory
QC Report
#255906

Tronox LLC - Henderson

QC Ref #454574 PH (H3-past HT / not compliant)

QC
A&SPKSMP
DOT

Analyte
Spiked sample
PH <H3=past HT,

Spiked
Dab # 28

not compliant) 6.64

Recovered
10070126
6.68

Units Yield (%) bitoita (%> RPD {%)
OMIT ( 0-0 )
UNIT ( 0-20 ) 0-6

QC Ref #454592 Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10060338 USD ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 2.0 1.93 UGL 96.5 ( 90-110 )
LCS2 Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 2.0 2.01 USD 100.5 ( 90-110 )
HSDK Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) HD <0.10 UGL
MRD_CHK Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 0.100 0.100 UGL 100.0 ( 50-150 >
MS Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 2.0 1.94 UGL 97. 0 < 90-110 >
BSD Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 2.0 1.94 UGL 97.0 ( 90-110 )
RPD_LCS Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 96.S00 100.500 UGL 4.1 ( 0-20 )
RPD_MS Hexavalent chromium(Dissolved) 97.000 97.000 UGL 0.0 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #454664 Total phosphorus as P

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits (%) RPD (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab f 28 10030116 MGL < 0-0 >
LCS1 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.380 MGL 95.0 ( 90-110 }
LCS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.386 MGL 96.5 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Total phosphorus as p ND <0.020 MGL
KRL_CRK Total phosphorus as p 0.02 0.016 MGL 80.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.410 MOL 102.5 ( 90-110 )
MS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.400 MGL 100.0 ( 90-110 )
MSD Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.402 MGL 100.5 ( 90-110 )
&PD_LCS Total phosphorus as p 95.000 96.500 MGL 1.6 { 0-10 )
RPD_MS Total phosphorus as p 102.500 100.500 MGL 2.0 ( 0-20 )

Spikes which exceed limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria for MS and DOT are advisory only, batch control is based on DCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the teethed.

QC Report - Page 1 of 8



MWH LaboratoriesA Divteian (ft MWH Am&rtcss. Inc,

Laboratory
QC Report

#255906

750 Royal Oats OrSvtt, Su'rte 1C0. Momove. Cslffewnu! SI0S6-5S29 
Tel.-620 386 f !00 fa*: 626 3881101 t 800 556 CASS <1800 566 5227)

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #454724 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%}
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Dab # 28 10070144 MGL ( 0-0 )
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10080130 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Nitrate aa Nitrogen by 1C 2.S 2.4 MGL 96.0 < 90-110 )
LCS2 Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 2.5 2.43 MGL 97.2 < 90-110 )
HBLK Nitrate as Nitrogen by xc ND <0.10 MGL
MBL„CHK Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0504 MGL 100.8 ( 50-150 )
MS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.26 MGL 100.8 < 87-121 }
MSD Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 1.25 1.25 MGL 100.0 ( 87-121 )
RPD_t.CS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 96.000 97.200 MGL 1.2 ( 0-20 )
RPD_KS Nitrate as Nitrogen by IC 100.800 100.000 MGL 0.8 C 0-20 )

QC Ref #455020 Kjeldahl Nitrogen

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%> Limits {%>
MS Spiked sample Lab 8 28 10020421 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCS1 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 4.28 MGL 107.0 ( 90-110 >
LCS2 Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 4.27 MGL 106.7 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Kjeldahl Nitrogen ND <0.20 MGL
MRL_CHK Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0.1 0.111 MGL 111.0 < 50-150 >
MS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 4.00 MGL 100.0 < 90-110 >
MSD Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 4.17 MGL 104.2 < 90-110 )
MS_2ND Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4 4.11 MGL 102.8 < 90-110 )
RPD_LCS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 107.000 106.750 MGL 0.2 ( 0-20 )
RPD_KS Kjeldahl Nitrogen 100.OCO 104.250 MGL 4.2 ( 0-20 )

Spikes which exceed hirnits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria £or MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on ICS. Criteria £or duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.

QC Report - Page 2 of 8



@) MWH Laboratories^•■P' A Division oi WiW -iTnwityi?, Inc.

Laboratory
QC Report

#255906

?50 Rsysi Oaks Drive, suua >0G ►Amrovis, Cairfonva 950)6-3629 
Tel: S26 386 1100 Pat 626 34SS 1*01 i 800 566 LABS (1 600 5S0 5227}

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #455100 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%>
MS Spiked sample Lab # 26 10060011 UGL < 0-0 >
LCS1 Perchlorate 25.0 24.6 UGL 99.2 { 85-115 }
LCS2 Perchlorate 25.0 26.4 UGL 105.6 { 85-115 )
LCS3 Perchlorate 4 3.98 UGL 99.8 ( 75-125 )
MBhK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 23.6 UGL 94.4 ( 00-120 }
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 23.7 UGL 94.8 ( 80-120 >
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 59.200 105.600 UGL. 6.2 { 0-15 )
RPD_MS Perchlorate 94.400 94.800 UGL 1.0 < 0-15 )

QC Ref #455107 Apparent Color

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units yield (%) Limits (%>
DUP Apparent Color ND ND ACU ( 0-20 >

QC Ref #455115 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units yield (%> Limits (%}
LCS1 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.03 MGL 103.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.02 MGL 102.0 ( 85-115 )
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL_CHK Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.011 MGL 110.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.03 MGL 103.0 ( 70-130 )
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.05 MGL 105.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.03 MGL 103.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 1.02 MGL 102.0 { 70-130 )

Spikes which exceed Diaiits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria tor MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the metbod-

QC Report - Page 3 of 8



Laboratory
QC Report

#255906MWH Laboratoriesa DMaion irt MWHAmertast, Ine.
75C Roya! Oafce Orfva, SefSe ’CO Mowcwla.Caatonua S>i0t6-3629 
Telreae 386 1100 Fax. 626 3681101 1 800 500 LABS (1 800 566 5227]

Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #455507 Ammonia Nitrogen

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits {%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 2S 10110004 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCSi Ammonia Nitrogen ootl-i 1.04 MGL 104.0 < 90-110 )
LCS2 Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 1.04 MGL 104.0 < 90-110 }
MBLK Ammonia Nitrogen ND <0.050 MGL
HRL_CHK Ammonia Nitrogen 0.05 0.045 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 1.08 MGL 108.0 ( 90-110 )
MSD Ammonia Nitrogen 1.00 1-07 MGL 107.0 ( 90-110 )
MS_2ND Ammonia Nitrogen 1 0.991 MGL 99.1 ( 90-110 )
RPD_I.CS Ammonia Nitrogen 104.000 104.000 MGL 0.0 ( 0-20 )
RPD_MS Ammonia Nitrogen 108.000 107.000 MGL 0.9 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #456166 Perchlorate

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
MS Spiked sample Lab # 28 10100468 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCSI Perchlorate 25.0 23.7 UGL 94.8 < 85-115 )
LCS 2 Perchlorate 25.0 25.5 UGL 102.0 ( 85-115 )
LCS 3 Perchlorate 4 3.31 UGL 82.8 ( 75-125 )
MBLK Perchlorate ND <4.0 UGL
MS Perchlorate 25.0 23.5 UGL 94.0 ( 80-120 )
MSD Perchlorate 25.0 22-5 UGL 90.0 ( 80-120 )
RPD_LCS Perchlorate 94.800 102.000 UGL 7.3 ( 0-15 >
RPD_MS Perchlorate 94.000 90.000 UGL 1.0 ( 0-15 )

RPB <%)

RPD {%)

Spikea which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining.
Criteria Eor MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #456168 Gross Alpha and Beta Radiation

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield <%> Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 0060243 PCIL ( 0-0 }
DUF Alpha, Gross 5.28 3,83 FOIL { 0-20 )
LCSI Alpha, Gross 33.2 31.3 PCIL 94.3 { 80-120 >
LCS 2 Alpha, Gross 33.2 32.7 PCIL 98.5 ( 80-120 )
MBLK Alpha, Gross ND <3.0 PCIL
MS Alpha, Gross 33.2 41.0 PCIL 123. S ( 70-130 )
RPD_LCS Alpha, Gross 34.277 98.494 PCIL 4.4 ( 0-20 )
DtfP Beta, Gross ND ND PCIL ( 0-20 )
LCSI Beta, Gross 31.4 36.2 PCIL 115.3 { 80-120 )
LCS2 Beta, Gross 31.4 35.4 PCIL 112.7 { 80-120 )
MBLK Beta, Gxosa KD <3.0 PCIL
MS Beta, Gross 31.4 33.0 PCIL 105.1 { 70-130 >
RPD_LCS Beta, Gross 115.287 112.739 PCIL 2.2 ( 0-20 )

QC Ref #456182 Total phosphorus as P

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%) Limits <%)
MS Spiked saarple Lab # 28 10140086 MGL ( 0-0 )
LCSI Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.366 MGL 91.5 ( 90-110 )
LCS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.369 MGL 92.2 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Total phosphorus as p ND <0.020 MGL
MRL_CKK Total phosphorus as p 0.02 0.019 MGL 95.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.386 MGL 96.5 ( 90-110 >
KS2 Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.328 MGL 82.0 ( 90-110 5
MSD Total phosphorus as p 0.4 0.390 MGL 97.5 ( 90-110 )
RFD_LCS Total phosphorus as p 91.500 92.250 MGL 0.8 ( 0-10 >
RPDJKS Total phosphorus as p 96.500 97.500 MGL 1.0 ( 0-20 )

Spikea which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining■
Criteria for MS and DXTP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #456373 Total Suspended Solids (TSS)

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield {%> Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10140604 MGL < 0-0 )
LCSI Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 175 176 MGL 100.6 ( 71-107 )
LCS2 Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 175 172 MGL 98.3 ( 71-107 )
MBLK Total Suspended Solids (TSS) ND <10 MGL
MKL__CHK Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 10.0 9 MGL 90.0 ( 50-150 )

QC Ref #456712 Chlorate by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10180106 UGL ( 0-0 )
LCSI Chlorate by IC 200 186 UGL 93.0 < 90-110 )
LCS2 Chlorate by IC 200 185 UGL 92.5 ( 90-110 )
MBLK Chlorate by IC ND <10 UGL
MRL_CHK Chlorate by IC 10.000 9.46 UGL 94.6 ( 50-150 )
MS Chlorate by IC 100 94.6 UGL 94.6 ( 75-125 )
MSD Chlorate by IC 100 93.7 UGL 93.7 ( 75-125 }
RPD_LCS Chlorate by IC 93.000 92.500 UGL 0.5 ( 0-20 )
RPDJKS Chlorate by IC 94.600 93.700 UGL 1.0 C 0-20 )

QC Ref #457015 Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield <%) Limits {%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10070144 MGL ( 0-0 >
LCSI Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 1.0 0.931 MGL 93.1 { 90-110 )
LCS 2 Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 1.0 0.940 MGL 94.0 { 90-110 )
MBLK Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC ND <0.10 MGL
KRL_CHK Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.050 0.0479 MGL 95.8 { 50-150 )
MS Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.462 MGL 92.4 ( 69-123 )
MSD Nitrite, Nitrogen by IC 0.500 0.459 MGL 91.8 C 69-123 )

RPD (%)

RPD <%>

RPD <%)

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining■
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

RBD..LCS Nitrite, Nitrogen by 1C 93.100 94.000 MGL 1.0 ( 0-20 )
RPD_MS Nitrite, Nitrogen by XC 92.400 91.800 MGL 0 . 7 ( 0-20 >

QC Ref #457182 Chlorate by IC

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Xield <%) Limits <%)
AASPKSMP Spiked sample Lab # 28 10160020 UQL ( 0-0 )
LCSI Chlorate by ZC 200 190 UGL 95.0 < 90-110 }
LOSS Chlorate by IC 200 190 UGL 95.0 { 90-110 )
MBLK Chlorate by IC ND <10 UGL
HRL_CKK Chlorate by IC 10.000 9.71 UGL 97.1 { 50-150 )
MS Chlorate by IC 100 95.7 UGL 95.7 ( 75-125 )
MSD Chlorate by IC 100 94.6 UGL 94.6 ( 75-125 )
RPD_LCS Chlorate by IC 95.000 95.000 UGL 0.0 ( 0-20 >
RPD_MS Chlorate by IC 95.700 94.600 UGL 1.2 < 0-ZO )

QC Ref #458223 Chromium, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Tield (%> Limits {%)
LCSI Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.982 MGL 98.2 ( 85-115 >
LCS2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.976 MGL 97.6 ( 85-115 >
MBLK Chromium, Total, ICAP ND <0.010 MGL
MRL_CHX Chromium, Total, ICAP 0.010 0.0099 MGL 99.0 ( 50-150 )
MS Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0,995 MGL 99.5 ( 70-130 )
MS 2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.980 MGL 98.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.986 MGL 98.6 ( 70-130 )
MSD2 Chromium, Total, ICAP 1.00 0.967 MGL 96.7 < 70-130 )

Spikes whicb. exceed limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining■
Criteria for MS and DtJP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria for duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Tronox LLC - Henderson 
(continued)

QC Ref #458228 Iron, Total, ICAP

QC Analyte Spiked Recovered Units Yield <%) Limits (%)
LCSI Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 4.98 MGL 99.S ( 85-115 )
LCS2 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 4.93 MGL 98.6 < 85-115 >
MBLK Iron, Total, ICAP ND <0.020 MGL
MRL_CHK Iron, Total, ICAP 0.020 0.0251 MGL 125.5 ( 50-150 )
MS Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 5.05 MGL 101.0 ( 70-130 )
KS2 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 4.S4 MGL 96.8 ( 70-230 )
MSD Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 4.95 MGL 99.0 ( 70-130 )
MSD2 Iron, Total, ICAP 5.0 4.83 MGL 96.6 < 70-130 )
RPD_LCS Iron, Total, ICAP 99.600 98.600 MGL 1.0 ( 0-20 )
RPDJKS Iron, Total, ICAP 101.000 99.000 MGL 2.0 ( 0-20 )

Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underliniag-
Criteria for MS and DUP are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS. Criteria foe duplicates
are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

race Analytical®
1638 Bossy tom Bd

Suites 2,3 & 4
Greensburg, PA 15601

www.pacelabs. com Phone: 724.850.5600 
Fax: 724.850.5601

October 21, 2008

Ms. Christine Lewis 
MWH Americas, Inc 
750 Royal Oaks Drive 
Suite 100
Monrovia, CA 91016-3629

Wastewater Characterization; Purchase Order NO. 99-35346 
PACE-PA 255906; NV Cert PA01458, Expires 7/31/09, WW 226/228;

MWH Laboratories 
Pace Project Ho. 08-4198

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Enclosed are analytical results for the sample submitted by MWH Americas, Inc. 
The sample was received and logged in for analysis on October 9, 2008.

Methods used are indicated on the attached data table. Appropriate quality 
assurance/quality control analyses were performed in accordance with Pace 
Analytical Services, Inc. - Pittsburgh Quality Insurance Plan. The results 
reported in this project meet the requirements as specified in Chapter 5 of the 
ME LAC Standards. Any deviations or discrepancies from the NELAC standards are 
documented in the case narrative(s) of this report. If you have any questions, 
please call me at 724-850-5600.

Sincerely,

Richard M. Kinney
Radiochemistry Laboratory Supervisor

RMKrljz

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 
CASE NARRATIVE

I. PROJECT LOGIN INFORMATION:

A: PROJECT NUMBERS:

PACE: 08-4198
CLIENT: Purchase Order Number: 99-35346

B: SAMPLE IDENTIFICATIONS:

PACE: 0810-0385
CLIENT: 2810070126

Cs SHIPPING/RECEIVING COMMENTS:

None _____ ______________

II. PREPARATION/ANALYSIS COMMENTS:

A: RADIOLOGICAL;
HONS_______________________________________________________________________

III. GENERAL COMMENTS:

Trailing zeroes and decimal places appearing on the data should not 
be interpreted as precision of the analytical procedure, but rather 
as a result o£ reporting format. ____ ___

Sampie(s) analyzed and reported on an as-received basis.
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